CAUTION: These devices are sensitive to electrostatic discharge. Users should follow proper I.C. Handling Procedures.
Copyright © Harris Corporation 1993
2-46
S E M I C O N D U C T O R
Pinouts
ICL7116, ICL7117
(PDIP)
TOP VIEW

• No Additional Active Circuits Required
• Small Outline Surface Mount Package Available
Ordering Information
PART
NUMBER
TEMPERATURE
RANGE PACKAGE
ICL7116CPL 0oC to +70oC 40 Lead Plastic DIP
ICL7116CM44 0oC to +70oC 44 Lead Metric Plastic Quad Flatpack
ICL7117CPL 0oC to +70oC 40 Lead Plastic DIP
File Number 3083
January 1994
Description
The Harris ICL7116 and ICL7117 are high performance,
low power 31/2 digit A/D converters. Included are seven
segment decoders, display drivers, a reference, and a
clock. The ICL7116 is designed to interface with a liquid
crystal display (LCD) and includes a multiplexed back-
plane drive. The ICL7117 will directly drive an instrument
size, light emitting diode (LED) display.
The ICL7116 and ICL7117 have all of the features of
the ICL7106 and ICL7107 with the addition of a HOLD
Reading input. With this input, it is possible to make a
measurement and retain the value on the display
indefinitely. To make room for this feature the refer-
ence low input has been connected to Common inter-